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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Council

Township of Irvington

Irvington, New Jersey 07111

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements - regulatory basis of the various funds and account aroups of the
Township of Irvington, in the County of ssex, as of and for the years then ended December ¢ 2015 and
2014 and the related notes to the financial statements - regulatory basis, as listed in the foregoing table of
contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements - regulatory
basis in accordance with accounting principles prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services,
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Management is also responsible for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our respons _is =xpress s on these financial statements - regulatory basis based  our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, audit requirements prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of
Community  fairs, € of ! sey d the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements - regulatory basis are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidenee about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements - regulatory basis. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment. including
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements - regulatory ba , whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Township's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements - regulatory basis in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Township’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the

financial statements - regulatory basis.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

MEMBERS AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
www.samuelklein-cpa-rma.com




Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

As described in Note 1, these financial statements - regulatory basis have been prepared in conformity with
accounting principles prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community
Affairs, State of New Jersey, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting princij s generally
accepted in the United States of America, to demonstrate compliance with the modified accrual basis, with
certain exceptions, and the budget laws of New Jersey. The effects on the financial statements - regulatory
basis of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note 1 and accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not reasonably dete nable, are
presumed to be material.

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the “Basis for the Adverse Opinion on
U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” paragraph, the financial statements - reaulatory basis
referred to in the first paragraph, do not present fairly, in conformity with accounting princi s generally
accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of the Township as of December 31, 2015 and
2014, and the results of its operations for the years then ended

Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting

in our opinion, the financial statements - regulatory basis referred to above, present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the various funds of the Township of Irvington at December 31, 2015 and
2014, and the results of operations and changes in fund balance, where applicable, of such funds, thereof for
the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles on the basis of financial reporting provisions
prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New
Jersey, as described in Note 1.

Other Matters
Supplementary Infonnatioh

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements - ret  itory basis
that collectively comprisethe Township’s financial statements - regulatory basis. The supplementary
schedules listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a
required part of the basic financial statements - regulatory basis. The accompanying schedules of
expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance is not a required part of the financial statements

gL ory bas andis pres | for purposes of additior 1alysis as requirec |, the Ui Gu e
and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08 Single Audit Policy of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid.

The supplementary schedules and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial
assistance are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements - regulatory basis. Such i >rmation
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements - regulatory
basis and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements - regulatory basis or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards and
the schedules of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance generally accepted in the
United 'States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary schedules are fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements - regulatory basis taken as a whole.







TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

ASSETS AND DEFERRED ( ARGES

Regular Fund
Cash - Treasurer

Cash Held by State of New Jersey
Petty Cash
Change Funds
Due from State of New Jersey:
Tax Exemptions (Ch. 20, P.L. 1971)

Receivables with Full Reserves:

Delinquent Property Taxes

Tax Title Liens

Property Acquired for Taxes - Assessed
Valuation

Sewer User Charges

Sewer User Liens

Special Improvement District Liens
Receivable

Other Municipal Liens Receivable

Revenue Accounts Receivable

Tax Penalty Receivable

Interfunds Receivable

Deferred Charges:
Overexpenditure of Appropriations
Overexpenditure of Appropriation Reserves
Special Emergency Authorization
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53)

Grant Fund
Grants Receivable

Ref.

A-8
A-9

A-10
A-11
A-11

A-12
A-13
A-15
A-36
A-16

A-17
A-17

A-18

A-32

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$ 7,498,784.95
5,446,288.94

478.00

10,884.16

A
Sheet #1

Balance -
Dec. 31,2014

$ 8,273,561.16
5,647,568.04
1,800.00
478.00°

10,563.61

12,956,436.05

13,933,97n 81

774,262.69 648,320.90
21,919,060.68 19,389,594.11
2,877,300.00 2,877,300.00
386,120.94 210,612.24
1,200,971.65 1,111,736.09
52,893.62 43,837.23
112,881.77 112,881.77
160,805.44 124,056.29
22,350.69
1,032,160.79 2,032,758.0%7
28,538,808.27 26,551,097.5y
2,821,998.14 861,769.71
431,314.62
1,910,611.68 1,127 779.60
5,163,924.44 1,980,v99.31
46,659,168.76 42,474,067.71
8,356,169.76 7,076,389.22
$ 55,015,338.52 $49,550,456.93







TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS

Revenue and Other Income
Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes
Receipts from Current Taxes
Nonbudget Revenue
Other Credits to Income:
Appropriation Reserves Lapsed
Interfund Returns
Tax Overpayments Cancelled
Total Revenues

Expenditures

Budget Appropriations

Prior Year Revenue Refund

- Special Improvement District Taxes
Interfund Advances

County Taxes

Local District School Tax

Total Expenditures

Deficit in Revenue
Adjustments to Income before Surplus:
Expenditures Included Above Which Are
By Statute Deferred Charges to Budget
of Succeeding Year

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance
Balance January 1

Balance December 31

Ref.

A-2

A-2a
A-2a
A-2b

A-19
A-16
A-23

A-3
A-4,23
A-22

A-28
A-29

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2015

$ 28,014,409.82
2,678,768.32
95,885,988.99
898,671.49

211,375.72
1,000,598.17
3562.10

2014

$ 24,871,445.19
2,922,187.31
96,316,452.81
945,660.27

689,924.78

496.22

128,690,164.61

125,746,166.58

102,198,640.77
474,925.68
412,182.11

11,251,136.40
17,459,520 nn
131,796,415.v0

94,773,776.33
273,774.42
320,006.61
822,361.29
12,420,835.17
17,459,529.00

126,070,282.82

(3,106,249.35)

A NRO aan 14

953,748.79

3,564,994.01

(324,116.24)

812 nrka /N

488,973.36

3,076,020.65

$ A E4AQ 7AD QN

$ 3 ERA 004 NA4







TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUE (Continued)
ANALYSIS OF TAX COLLEC™ )JNS - REGULATORY BASIS

Allocation of Current Tax Collections
2015 Collections

Allocated to:
County Taxes
Local School Taxes
Special Improvement District Taxes

Plus: Appropriation for "Reserve for
Uncollected Taxes"

Local Tax for Municipal Purposes

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes
Delinquent Taxes

Tax Title Liens

Special Improvement District Liens

Ref.

A-1.8

A-28
A-29
A-22

A-2

A-8
A-9
A-12

A-1,2

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

$11,251,136.40
17,459,529.00
412,182.11

P
N
M)

$95,885,988.99

20 199 QA7 R‘l

00,709, 14 1.48

5,061,541.99

$71,824,683.47

$ 229,953.72
2,434,285.61
14,528.99

$ 2,678,768.32
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Appropriations
APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS"

OFFICE QF THE MAYOR
Mayor's Office:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Irvington Mental Health Center:
Other Expenses
Planning Board:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Office of Emergency Management;
Salaries and Wages

Division of Community Development and Planning:

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Total Office of the Mayor

OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHIP CLERK
Municipal Clerk:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Elections:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Council's Office:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Zoning Board of Adjustment:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Total Office of the Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

STATEMEN EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

784,597.98 804,603.15 789,266,57

Appropriations Expended
Modified Paid or Reserved
Budget Budget irnals Charged Encumbered Unencumbered
385,375.36 $ 404,858.32 §  404,858.32 3 3
39,500.00 39,500.00 35,080.30 3,885.73 ' 533.97
9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
26,374.63 26,999.86 26,999.86
7,500.00 6,874,77 4,487.19 511.13 1,876.45
5,000.00
120,000.00 120,000.00 86,811.88 33,188.12
35,000.00 . mpmeen 43512 3,454.50 8,410.38
627,749.99 et pevad v J72.67 7,851.36 44,008.92
301,623.35 348,984.23 348,984,23
31,100.00 21,100.00 17,785.72 918.46 2,395.82
17,500.00 12,646.05 12,646.05
27,000.00 14,498.24 14,948.24
319,000.00 319,000.00 311,028.27 7,971.73
25,000.00 25,000,00 23,028.30 1,971.70
53,374.63 55,436.31 55,436.31
10,000.00 7,938.32 5,400.45 700.08 1,828.79
3,590.24 “~196.34

A-3
Sheet #1
Unexpended
Balance
Cancelled Overexpended
$ H
450.00
450.00
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Appropriations

APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS"

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND FINANCE
Division of Central Purchasing:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Total Department of Revenue and Finance

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Division of Engineering:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Land Rental, Refuse Dumping:
Other Expenses
Division of Streets and Sewers:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Snow Removal;
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Motorized Equipment:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Public Property:
Salaries and Wages:
Public Buildings
Shade Trees
Other Expenses:
Public Buildings
Shade Trees
Tota! Department of Public Works

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

A-3
Sheet #4

Appropriations Expended Unexpended
Modified Paid or e ! Balance
Budget Budget imals Charged LrvulvSIGy wHSHLUIUS Gy Cancelled QOverexpended
s 135,043.44 $ 135,043.44 $  135,043.44 $ $ $ $
12,000.00 12,000.00 8,955.19 3,044.81
18,584,719.51 17,634,411.20 19,370,993.38 214,572.74 161,664.27 2,112,819.19
358,930.20 389,043.43 389,043.43
1,336,000.00 1,305,887.47 1,080,484.14 173,692.21 51,711.12
2,920,000.00 3,180,000.00 3,178,879.17 708,070.24 706,949.41
657,409,91 709,986.55 709,986.55
63,500,00 63,500.00 56,449.21 6,367.00 683.79
60,000.00 62,186.21 62,186.21
75,000.00 72,813.79 48,094.71 24,719.08
197,062.18 168,963.51 168,963.51
162,500.00 157,500.00 121,893.29 31,448.49 4,158.22
289,120.00 306,619.95 306,619.95
156,356.46 164,279,93 164,279.93
112,250.00 94,750.05 58,344.47 35,972.53 433.05
12,000.00 12,000.00 8,218.96 2,864.56 916.48
6.400,129.45 6,687,530.89 6,353,443.53 95" 4= " 82,621.74 706,949.41
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Appropriations
APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS"

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE
Division of Health:
Salaries and Wages:
Health Administration
Environmental Health
Nursing
Other Expenses:
Health Administration
Environmental Health
Nursing
Total Department of Health and Welfare

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Division of Parks Maintenance:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Division of Recreation:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Public Events and Celebration:
Other Expenses

Senior Citizen Center;
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Irvington Municipal Pool:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Total Department of Parks and Recreation

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

A-3
Sheet #5

Appropriations Expended Unexpended
Modified Paid or Reserved Balance

Budget Budget imals Charged Encumbered : imbered Cancelled Qverexpended
180,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ $
131,890.19 131,890.19 131,890.19

65,249,00 65,249.00 65,249.00

12,400.00 12,400.00 7,761.62 4,460.49 177.89
117,200.00 117,200.00 97,763.48 17,788.76 1,647.76

12,200.00 12,200.00 8,196.00 2,500.00 1,504.00
518,939.19 518,939.19 490,860.29 24,749.25 3,329.65
366,254.65 406,911.56 406,911.56

10,250.00 10,250.00 7,250.00 2,217.89 782.01
300,688.05 319,085.67 319,085.67

48,300.00 48,300.00 44,582.32 3,717.68

14,400.00 14,400.00 13,607.93 792.07
173,904.09 164,241.12 154,374.43 9,866.69

12,250.00 5,718.08 5,718.08

38,000.00 28,554.18 28,554.18

25,000.00 25,000.0" _ o
et T “122,460.6. oy m = e 5,900.0/
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Appropriations

APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS"

DEPARTMENT OF """ 'SING
Housing Services:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Total Department of Housing

MUNICIPAL COURT
Operations:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Public Defender (P.L.1997, c. 256);
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Total Municipal Court

UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Construction Code Official:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Total Uniform Construction Code

UNCLASSIFIED

Electricity

Telephone

Telephone Equipment Lease
Water

Fire Hydrant

Fuel Oil and Gasoline

Street Lighting

911 Emergency Transportation

Severence Liabilities - 5 Year Emergency

Total Unclassified

Total Operations Within "CAPS"

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

Appropriations Expended
Modified Paid or _ o
Budget Budget irnals Charged mineuoi vy
332,607.74 $ 359,678.05 $ 359,678.05 $ $
24,250.00 24,250.00 23,560.48 689.52
356.857.74 183,928.05 383,238.53 689.52
960,793.15 963,397.82 963,397.82 0.00
109,650.00 107,045.33 91,347.92 10,840.72 4,856.69
38,500.00 30,000.10 30,000.10
28,000.00 28,000.00 27,450.10 200.00 349.90
1,136,943.15 1,128,443.25 1,112,195.94 11,040.72 5,206.59
278,637.04 310,409.90 310,409.90 (0.00)
. “~300.00 12,600.00 11,067.25 1,532.75
o ,237.04 323,009.90 321,477.15 1,532,756
705,000.00 655,000.00 530,074.24 65,690.76 59,235.00
450,000.00 5§52,778.00 468,961.60 60,768.97 23,047.43
52,500.00 52,500.00 51,264.83 1,235.17
42,500.00 42,500.00 39,582.52 2,701.41 216.07
405,000.00 405,000.00 340,925.06 64,074.94
400,000.00 300,000.00 209,595.20 11,765.80 78,639.00
705,000.00 705,000.00 523,660.92 181,339.08
184,000.00 184,000.00 184,000.00
) __ " 738,000.00 1,238~~~ 10
2,944,000.00 +,134,778.00 3,402,uu~r.J7 386,340.96 w0, 372.67
65,2303 2 66,379,588.80 66,632,851.08 1,774,212.02 792,744.30

Unexpended
Balance
Cancelled

A-3
Sheet #6

Overexpended

2,820,218.60
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Appropriations

APPROPRIATIONS EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS"

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROGRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUE

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

State of New Jersey - CLPP Lead Grant - 2015/16
Police Body Armor Replacement - Unappropriated
Newark JAG Grant
Recycling Tonnage Aid - Unappropriated
FEMA Firefighter Assistance - Equipment:

Grant

Cash Match
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Housing Opportunities for People with Aids:

Grant

Unappropriated
Municipal Alliance Grant - 2014/15
Municipal Alliance Grant - 2014/15 Cash Match
NJ American Water Tree Grant - Unappropriated
Children's Summer Food Program
Total Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenue

Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS"

Detail:
Other Expenses

MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE
Payment of Bond Principal
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes and Capital
Notes
Interest on Bonds
Interest on Notes
Green Trust Loan Program:
Loan Repayments of Principal and Interest
N.J. Environmental Infrastructure Trust Loan:
Loan Repayments of Principal and Interest
Total Municipal Debt Service

DEFERRED CHARGES
Special Emergency Authorizations - 5 Years
Total Deferred Charges Excluded from "CAPS"

Total Appropriations Excluded from "CAPS"
for Municipal Purposes

A-3
Sheet #8

Appropriations Expended Unexpended
Modified Paid or Reserved Balance
Budget Budget als Charged Encumbered Unencumbered Cancelled Overexpended
165,000.00 $ 165,000.00 3 165,000.00 3 $ $ $
13,152.62 13,152.62 13,152.62
83,801.40 83,801.40 83,801.40
21,729.09 21,729.09 21,729.09
157,878.00 157,878.00 157,878.,00
17,542.00 17,542.00 17,542.00
200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
319,823.00 319,823.00 319,823.00
34,227.98 34,227.98 34,227.98
84,000.00 84,000.00 84,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
9,000.00 9,000,00 9,000,00
255,524.13 255,524.13 255,524.13
3,317,010.48 3,317,010.48 +,317,010.48 -
9,085,733.97 9,085,733.97 9,035,149.83 10,166.67 40,417.47
9,085,733.97 9,085,733.97 9,035,149.83 10,166.67 40,417.47
5,342,378.00 5,342,378.00 5,342,377.50 0.50
735,211.00 735,211.00 730,911.00 4,300.00
2,636,081 00 2,636,061.00 2,636,061.00
2032 4 203,241.54 193,728.23 9,513.31
69,320.71 69,320.71 70,068.66 747.95
257,769.48 257,769.48 257,769.48
9,2439 '3 9,243,981.73 9,230,915.87 13,813.81 747.95
454,617.92 454,617.92 454,617.92
2 454,617.92 _ Tt
18,784,333.62 ‘nTht 362 “7 720,683.62 10,166.67 TA17.47 13,813.81 747.95
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Appropriations
APPROPRIATIONS EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS"

FOR LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT PURPOSES
EXCLUDED FROM CAPS
Type 1 District Debt Service:
Payment of Bond Principal
Interest on Bonds

Total Appropriations Excluded from "CAPS"
Sub-Total General Appropriations

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes

Total General Appropriations

Reference

Adopted Budget
Special Emergency Appropriations
By NJSA 40A:4-55

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes
Cash Disbursements

Cash Held by State

Deferred Charges

Special Emergency Authorization
Federal and State Grant Programs

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

TOWNS "™ =7 ""VINGTON
CUI’\I’\I’:I‘I r\JND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

A-3
Sheet #9

Appropriations Expended Unexpended
Modified Paid or Reserve. Balance
Budget Budget rnals Charged Encumbered Unencumbered Cancelled Overexpended
$ 1,559,475.00 $ 1,559,475.00 $ 1,559,475.00 $ $ $ $
1,534,338.00 1,534,338.00 1,534,338.00
3,093,813.00 3,093,813.00 3,093,813.00
21,878,146.62 21,878,146.62 21,814,496.62 10,7777 _ T 13,813.81 747.95
98,152,459.47 99,390,459.47 99,558,746.51 1,789,428.63 850,465.63 13,816.84 2,821,998.14
5,061,541.99 5,061,541.99 5,061,541.99
$103,214,001.46 $ 104,452,001.46 $104,620,288.50 _$1,780428.63 ~ _§ 850,465.63 $13,816.84 $2,821,998.14
Below Below,A-1 A A1 A A1 A A-17
Ref.
A2 '$ 103,214,001.46
A-18 1,238,000.00
Above $ 104,452,001.46
A-2a $ 5,061,541.99
A-4 86,974,451.90
A-5 7.978,438.50
A-17 861,769.71
A-18 454,617.92
A-16,33 3,289,468.48
Above $104,620,288.50




TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

TRUST FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES

A-~i~al Cc~*| Trust Fund
Cash
Interfunds

General Trust Fund
Cash
Interfunds
Deferred Charges:
Deficit in Operations
Expenditures Without Appropriations
Overexpenditure of Grant Appropriations
Federal Grant Awards Receivable
UDAG Loans Receivable
HUD Home Loans Receivable
Other Receivables

Ref.

B-1
B-6

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$ - 17,850.53
4,367.40

B .
Sheet #1

Balance
Dec.! 2014

$ 15,929.53
4,367.40

22,217.93

20,296.93

8,uuu,5vo.ur

$ 4,429,182.20
255,502.87

0.41

2,267,424.60
68,325.28
512,348.68

AR7'_61’) n2

2,656,439.45
1,043,360.37

299,038.28
126,599.98
462,535.73
1,666,787.94
68,325.28
541,303.00
467,612.03

$ 8,022,614.00

7,332,002.06

$ 7,352,298.99
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES

Cash - Treasurer

Grants Receivable

Interfunds Receivable

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation:
Funded
Unfunded

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

Bonds Payable:
Municipal
School
N.J. Environmental Infrastructure Loan
Payable
Green Trust Loans Payable
Bond Anticipation Notes
Improvement Authorizations:
Funded
Unfunded
Interfunds Payable
Reserve for Grants Receivable
Fund Balance

Bonds and Notes Authorized but Not Issued

Ref.
c-2
c-4

C-6
C-7

C-14
C-13

C-12
C-11

C-10 .

C-8
C-8
C-5
C-9

C-15

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$ 919,324.03
149,905.66
2,396,838.80

92,016,717.86
17,316,853.83

(@]

Balance
Dec. 31, 2014

$ 2,981,875.82
227,484.82
13,429.08

97,804,579.13
20,264,801.99

$112,799,640.18

$121,392,170.84

$ 52,877,713.80
35,289,083.60

3,171,612.39
678,308.07
8,136,167.00

788,768.81
7,817,483.08
255,502.87

3,785,000.56

$ 58,220,091.30
36,848,558.60

1,997,673.77
738,255.46
6,082,578.00

849,602.11
11,281,297.57
1,620,316.87
77,579.16
3,776,218.00

$ 112,799,640.18

$121,392,170.84

$ 10,444,675.65

$ 14,596,933.65
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CAPITAL FIXED ASSETS

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET ""GULATORY BASIS

CAPITAL FIXED ASSETS

Buildings and Construction
Machinery and Equipment

Land Improvements

RESERVE

Investments in Capital Fixed Assets

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Balance
Dec. 31,2015

$ 9,918,456.00
16,057,986.22

3,989,300.00

$ 29,965,742.22

Im

Balance
Dec. ®* 2014

$ 9,762,500.00
15,402,366.22

3,989,300.00

$29 54,166.22

$ 29,965,742.22

$29,154,166.22
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1.

B.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Description of Funds (Continued)

General Capital Fund - The receipts and expenditure records for the acquisition of general
infrastructure and other capital facilities, other than those acquired in the Current F 1, are
maintained in this Fund, as well as related long-term debt accounts.

Public Assistance Trust Fund - Receipts and disbursements of funds that provide assistance to
certain residents of the Township of Irvington pursuant to the provisions of Title 44 of 2 New
Jersey statutes are maintained in the Public Assistance Trust Fund. This Trust Fund has been
closed and administration of the General Assistance Program was transferred to Essex Cou .

Capital Fixed Assets - These accounts reflect estimated valuations of land, buildings and certain

movable fixed assets of the Township as discussed under the caption of "Basis of Accou 1g".

Basis of Accounting

The accounting principles and practices prescribed for municipalites by the Divisi  of Local
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, differ in certain respects
from accounting principies generally accepted in the United States of America. The accounting system
is maintained on the modified accrual basis with certain exceptions. Significant accounting policies in
New Jersey are summarized as follows:

Property Taxes and ( er Revenue

Property taxes and other revenue are realized when collected in cash or approved by re lation
for accrual from certain sources of the State of New Jersey and the Federal Government.
Accruals of taxes and other revenue are otherwise deferred as to realization by the esta  1ment
of offsetting reserve accounts. GAAP requires such revenue to be recognized in the accounting
period when they become susceptible to accrual, reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts.

Grant Revenue

Federal and State grants, entitlements or shared revenue received for purposes 'm ¢
financed through the Current Fund are recognized when anticipated in the Township of int 1
budget. GAAP requires such revenue to be recognized in the accounting period when they
become susceptible to accrual.

Expenditures

Expenditures for general and utility operations are generally recorded on the accrual basis.
Unexpended appropriation balances, except for amounts which may have been cancelle >y the
governing body or by statutory regulation, are automatically recorded as liabilities at Decen er
31st of each year, under the title of “Appropriation Reserves”. Amounts unexpended at the end of
the second year are lapsed and are recorded as income.

Grant appropriations are charged upon budget adoption to create separate spending reserves.

Budgeted transfers to the Capital Improvement Fund are recorded as expenditures to the extent
permitted by law.

Expenditures from Trust and Capital Funds are recorded upon occurrence and charged to
accounts statutorily established for specific purposes.

Budget Appropriations for interest on General Capital Long-Term Debt is raised on the cash basis
and is not accrued on the records; interest on Utility Debt is raised on the accrual ba: and so
recorded.
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CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents (Continued)

The State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund is authorized by statute and regulations of the State
Investment Council to invest in fixed income and debt securities which mature or are redeemed within
one year. Twenty-five percent of the Fund may be invested in eligible securities which mature within two
years provided, however, the average maturity of all investments in the Fund shall not exceed one year.
Collateralization of Fund Investments is generally not required.

In addition, by regulation of the Division of Local Government Services, municipalities are allowed to
deposit funds in the Municipal Bond Insurance Association (MBIA) through their in stment
management company, the Municipal Investors Service Corporation.

In accordance with the provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act of w Jersey,
(“GUDPA"), public depositories are required to maintain collateral for deposits of public funds that
exceed insurance limits as follows:

The market value of the collateral must equal five percent of the average daily balance of public
funds or

If the public funds deposited exceed 75 percent of the capital funds of the deposit , the
depository must provide collateral having a market value equal to 100 percent of the amount
exceeding 75 percent.
All collateral must be deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, The Federai Home Loan Bank Board or
a banking institution that is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital funds of not less
than $25,000,000.00.
Investments

New Jersey statutes permit the Township to purchase the following types of securities:

Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the
United States of America. This includes instruments such as Treasury bills, notes anc  nds.

Government money market mutual funds.

Any Federal agency or instrumentality obligation authorized by Congress that matu thin
397 days from the date of purchase, and has a fixed rate of interest not depende any
index or external factors.

Bonds or other obligations of the local unit or school districts of which the local unit is a part.

Any other obligations with maturities not exceeding 397 days, as permitted by the Division of
Investments.

Local government investment pools, such as New Jersey CLASS, and the New Jersey
Arbitrage Rebate Management Program.

New Jersey State Cash Management Fund.
Repurchase agreements of fully collateralized securities, subject to special conditions.

In addition, a variety of State laws permit local governments to invest in a wide range of obligations
issued by State governments and its agencies.
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5. PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY TAX TITLE LIEN LIQUIDATION

The value of property acquired by liquidation of tax title liens, on the basis of the last assessed valuation
of such properties in the year of acquisition, was as follows:

Year Amount
2015 $ 2,877,300.00
2014 ' 2,877,300.00
2013 2,877,300.00
2012 2,877,300.00
TY 2011 2,877,300.00

6. SEWER CHARGE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Township of Irvington maintains a Utility Account within the Current Fund for the billing and
collection of sewer rents. The Township is divided into six sections for the purposes of billir ~ which are
done once a year.

A comparison of sewer rent billings and collections for the past five years are as follows:

Year Billing Collections
2015 $ 5,532,970.41 $ 5,030,786.17
2014 5,575,468.16 5,116,834.09
2013 4,781,653.09 4,291,472.84
2012 4,767,839.17 4,312,914.07
TY 2011 - 83,327.28

The sums of billings and collections include interest penalties in undetermined amounts. Realization of
prior year unpaid balances are also included in the collections above.

7. ENSION PLANS

Description of Systems

Substantially all of the Township's employees participate in one of the following contrit ry defined
benefit public employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Public
Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Police and Firemen's Pension Fund (PFRS). These
systems are sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The
Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) and the Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS)
are considered cost-sharing multiple-employer plans. The PERS and PFRS issue publicly available
financial reports that includes financial statements and required supplementary information and separate
actuarial valuations. Those reports may be obtained by writing to: State of New Jersey Division of
Pensions and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, Trenton, NJ 08625-0295 or by visiting their website at
www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/financial-rpts-home.shtml.
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PENSION PLANS (Continued)
Government-Wide Financial Statements GASB #68

Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS)

The information for PERS was abstracted from State of New Jersey Public Employees’ Retirement
System Schedules of Employer Allocations and Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer as of June
30, 2015 and June 30, 2014 Independent Auditor's Report dated April 14, 2016 and November 13,
2015, respectively.

The Township's reported liability of $30,466,029.00 and $26,355,254.00 for its proportionate share of the
net pension liability at December 31, 2015 (measurement date of June 30, 2015) and December 31,
2014 (measurement date of June 30, 2014), respectively. The net pension liability was measured as of
June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of those dates. The Township’s proportion of the net
pension liability was based on a projection of the Township's long-term share of contrit  ins to the
pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined.

June 30,
(Measurement Date)
2015 2014
Local Group Share $ 22,447,996,119 $ 18,722,735,003
Township Proportionate Percentage 0.1357182548% 0.1407660484%
Difference - Decrease 0.050744936%

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Township’s recognizable pension expense was
$1,715,811.00. At December 31, 2015, the Township reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources
Changes in assumptions $ 3,271,808 $
Net difference between expected and actual -
experience 726,812
Net difference between projected and actual
investment earnings on pension plan
investment ' 489,835
Changes in proportion 356,301 801,812
Authority contributions subsequent to the
3 4,354,921 $1,291,647
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PENSION PLANS ‘ontinued)
Government-Wide Financial Statements GASB #68 (Continued)

Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) (Continued)

Long-Term Rate of Return

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments is
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments
and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-{ n expected
rate of return was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of  ected
future real rates of return {expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-f 1 expected
rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each
major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2015 are summarized in the

following table:

Long-Term
Expected
Target Real Rate
Asset Class Allocation of Return
Cash 5.00 % 1.04%
U.S. Treasuries 1.75 1.64
Investment Grade Credit 10.00 1.79
Mortgages 2.10 1.62
High Yield Bonds 2.00 4.03
Inflation-Indexed Bonds 1.50 3.25
Broad U.S. Equities 27.25 8.52
Developed Foreign Equities 12.00 6.88
Emerging Market Equities 6.40 10.00
Private Equity 9.25 12.41
Hedge Funds/Absolute Return 12.00 4.72
Real Estate (Property) 2.00 6.83
Commoeodities 1.00 5.32
Global Debt ex U.S. 3.50 -0.40
REIT 4.25 5.12

100 ™ %

~~count Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.90% as of June 30, 2015. T s single
blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
of 7.9%, and a municipal bond rate of 3.80% as of June 30, 2015 based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond
Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average
rating of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that
contributions from employers wili be made based on the average of the last five years of Jntributions
made in relation to the last five years of recommended contributions. Based on those assumptions, the
plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of
current ptan members through 2033. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2033, and the municipal bond rate was
applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.
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PENSION PLANS (Continued)
Government-Wide Financial Statements GASB #68 (Continued)

Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) (Continued)

The $27,433,301.00 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
entities contributions subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the Township year endir Jecember
31, 2015, the plan measurement date is June 30, 2015) will be recognized as a reductic >f the net
pension liability in the Township year ended December 31, 2015. Other amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension
expense based on local share is as follows: .

Year Ended
December 31 Amount
2016 $ 398,659
2017 398,659
2018 398,659
2019 653,638
2020 249,468

Additiona formation:

Collective (local and state employers) balances at June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014 are as follows:

June 30, 2015 Junef 2014
Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources: )
Local Group $ 3,512,729,953 $ 750,532,959
State Group 464,261,671 82,1 1,052
* 3,976,991.624 i) AN BEN N4d
Collective Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Local Group $ 871,083,367 $ 1,659,597,993
State Group 44,897,905 97,674,059
$ 915,981,272 $ 1,757272,052
Collective Net Pension Liability:
Loc 3roup $ 16,656,514,197 $ 12,579,072,492
Special Funding Situation ' 1,460,730,421 1,354,554,686
State Group 4,293,677 276 3,582 NR{ 440
$ 22,410,916,984 $ 17,486,678,618
Township's Proportion (of Local Group) 0.7946219221% 0.7672992252%
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PENSION PLANS (Continued)
Government-Wide Financial Statements GASB #68 (Continued)

Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of July 1, 2014, which rolled forward to June 30, 2015. The total pension liability for the
December 31, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2015.
This actuari: valuation used the following assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement.

Inflation 3.04 Percent

Salary Increases:

2012 - 2021 2.60 - 9.48 Percent (based on age)
Thereafter 3.60 - 10.48 Percent (based on age)
Investment Rate of Return 7.90 Percent

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2015 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial
experience study for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013.

Mortality Rates

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected one year using
Projection Scale AA and one year using Projection Scale BB for male service retirements with
adjustments for mortality improvements from the base year based on Projection Scale BB. lortality
rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected fourteen years using
Projection Scale BB for female service retirements and beneficiaries with adjustments for mortality
improvements from the base year of 2014 based on Projection Scale BB.
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PENSION PLANS (Continued)
Government-Wide Financial Statements GASB #68 (Continued)

Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Continued)

Sensitivity of The Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of
(measurement dates) June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, respectively, calculated using the discount rate
as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the ¢ ent rate:

December 31, 2015
Atuurrent

At 1% Discount At 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
4.79% 5.79% 6.79%
Township's proportionate share
of the pension liability $ 18,978,962 $ 14,396,350 $ 10,659,643
December 31, 2014
At Current
At 1% Discount At 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
5.32% 6.32% 7.32%
Township's proportionate share
of the pension liability $ 14,407,849 $10,691,261 $ 7,629,287

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension p ’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately  1ed
Financial Report for the State of New Jersey Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS).

Post-Employment Retirement Benefits

The Public Employees’ Retirement System and Police and Firemen's Retirement System provide certain
post-employment retirement benefits.

Pension Reports

The State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the pension plans and an
annual actuarial valuation report. Those reports may be obtained by writing to: State of New Jersey
Division of Pensions and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, Trenton, NJ 08625-0295 or by visiting thr website at
www . state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/financial-rpts-homes-shtml.
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PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Contributions Reqguired and Made

Contributions made by employees for PERS and PFRS are currently 7.06% and 10.0% of their base
wages, respectively. Employer contributions are actuarially determined on an annual basis by the
Division of Pensions. Contributions to the plan for the past three (3) years are as follows:

PERS PFRS
Year Township Employees Township Employees
2015 $ 1,160,455.00 $ 630,936.04 $ 5,893,388.00 $ 2,537,602.80
2014 1,040,269.00 616,813.83 5,787,187.00 2,546,765.30
2013 1,199,767.00 644,158.93 6,887,415.10 2,439,645.60

Township contributions were as follows:

CPFPF
Pension Administrative Bancinn Adigstment
Year Adjustments Charges o PERS
2015 $ 493,155.00 3 N/A N/A
2014 483,347.00 N/A N/A
2013 224,999.17 1,284.60 N/A N/A

The Township of Irvington, in accordance with the provisions of Public Law 2009, c. 19 (S21), elected by
resolution of the governing body to defer the 50% of their 2009 normal and accrued pens liability for
the PERS and PFRS pension retirement system obligation in the amount of $3,278,923.00. This
deferred pension liability will be repaid over a 15 year period and started in April 2012.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PROGRAM

Descriptig—~ ~* “ystem

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established on July 1, 2007 for certain
public employees under the provisions of Chapter 92, P.L. 2007 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2007. The
program provides eligible membx with a minimum base salary of $1,500.00 or more, w  a tax-
sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, in addition to life insurance and disability coverage. If
the eligible elected or appointed official will earn less than $5,000.00 annually, the official may choose to
waive participation in the DCRP for that office or position. '

The DCREP is jointly administered by the Division of Pensions and Benefits and Prudential F  ncial.

This retirement program is a new pension system where the value of the pension is t ed on the
amount of the contribution made by the employee and employer and through investment earnings. Itis
similar to a Deferred Compensation Program where the employee has a portion of tax deferred salary
placed into an account that the employee manages through investment options provided vy the
employer.

The law requires that three classes of employees enroll in the DCRP, detailed as follows:

« All elected officials taking office on or after July 1, 2007, except that a person who is reelected
to an elected office held prior to that date without a break in service may remain in the Public
Employees' Retirement System (PERS).

» A Governor appointee with the advice and consent of the Legislature or who serves at the
pleasure of the Governor only during that Governor’s term of office.
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10.

MUNICIPAL DEBT (Continued)

Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Municipal Bonds (Continued)

General Obligation Reunding Bonds - Series 2013B:

$4,715,000.00, 2013 Qualified Bonds Due in Annual
Installments of $35,000.00 to $1,285,000.00 through
April 2021, Interest at 2.880% to 4.994%

Fiscal Year Adjustment Refunding Term Bonds - Series 2014A-1:

$21,095,000.00, 2014 Qualified Bonds Due in Annual
Instaliments of $3,800,000.00 to $4,660,000.00 through
July 2033, Interest at 5.00%.

General Improvement Refunding Bonds - Series 2014A:
$9,720,000.00, 2014 Qualified Bonds Due in Annual

Installments of $1,760,000.00 to $2,140,000.00 through
July 2033, Interest at 5.00%

Green Acres Trust Loan

Expansion of Orange Park:

$250,000.00, 2006 Loan Due in Semi-Annual Installments
of $6,873.20 to $8,221.40 through March 2024, Interest at
2.0%

Irvington Township Orange Avenue:

$225,000.00, 2007 Loan Due in Ser  .nnual Installments
of $5,696.45 to $7,232.98 through March 2028, Interest at
2.0%

Irvington Township Playground Improvements:

$250,000.00, 2008 Loan Due in Semi-Annual Installments
of 6,121.67 to $7,695.97 through July 2027, Interest at
2.0%

Irvington Township Playground Improvements:

$300,000.00, 2010 Loan Due in Semi-Annual Installments
of $7,692.31 through April 2030, Interest at 2.0%

$ 2,655,000.00

21,095,000.00

9,720,000.00

$52,877,713.80

$ 129,222.37

0,886.00

15,122.71

223 (78 oo

$ 678308.07

50













11.

12.

13.

FUND BALANCES APPROPRIATED

Budgets of
Fiscal Balance Succeeding
Year Year Ended Year
Current Fund: 2015 $4,518,742.80 % -
2014 3,564,994.01 -
2013 3,076,020.65 -
2012 1,167,102.28 -
TY 2011 773,019.50 -

INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

As of December 31, 2015, interfund receivables and payables that resulted from var s interfund
transactions were as follows:

Due from Due to
Other Funds Other Funds

Current Fund $ 1,032,160.79 $ -
Grant Fund 3,415,484 |
Animal Contro!l Trust Fund 4,367.40 13,5615 i
Genera!l Trust Fund 255,502.87 4,367.40
General Capital Fund 7 20R K21 RN 255,502.87

$ 3,688,869.86 $ 3,688,869.86

DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The Township of Irvin . offers its employees a deferred cc ensation plan created accordance
with the provisions of N.J.S. 43:15B-1 et seq., and the Internal Revenue Code, Section 457. The plan,
available to all municipal employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until = ire years.
The deferred com| sation is not available to employees until minations, retirement, death or
unforeseeable emergency.

Statutory and regulatory requirements governing the establishment and operation of Deferred
Compensation Plans have been codified in the New Jersey Administrative Code under the reference

N.J.A.C. 5:37.

The “Small Business Job Protective Act of 1996” revised several provisions of Section 457 of the
Internal Revenue Code. A provision of the act required that all existing plans be modified to pro le that
the funds be held for the exclusive benefit of the participating employees and their beneficiaries. The
Township of Irvington authorized such modifications to their plan by resolution of the Towns 1 Council.

The Deferred Compensation Plan is administered by the Hartford Variable Annuity Life isurance
Company, Nationwide and City Street Incorporated.
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15. DEFERRED CHARGES TO BE RAISED IN SUCCEEDING YEARS BUDGETS

Certain expenditures are required to be deferred to budgets of succeeding years. At December 31,
2015, the following deferred charges are shown on the Current Fund balance sheet:

TobeFk ied
2016 in Budgets of
Balance Budget Succeeding
Dec. 31, 2015 Appropriation Years

Overexpenditure of

Appropriation Reserves $ 431,314.62 $ - $ 431,314.62
Special Emergency

Authorization (N.J.S.

40A:4-53) 1,910,611.68 410,217.92 1,500,393.76
Overexpenditure of
Appropriations 2,821,008 14 - 2 821,998.14
$5,163,924.44 $ 410,217.92 $ 4,753,706 52

The following deferred charges are shown on the General Trust Fund balance sheet:

TobeR ed !
2016 in Budgets of ‘
Balance Budget Succeeding
Dec. 31, 2015 Appropriation Years
General Trust Fund:
Unemployment Compensation
Insurance $ 0.41 $ 0.41 $ -

16. CASH 1 BYST 'EOF WJl J3EY

The amount of $5,446,288.04 represents the Township's share for debt service for the peric January 1,
2016 to June 30, 2016 that was allocated under the Qualified Bond Act by the State of New Jersey for
the Calendar Year 2015.

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
a. g~~~~~~¢~- Absences

The policy of the Township of Irvington concerning unused sick and vacation days, as well as
compensating time, is summarized as follows:

a) Upon separation (not retirement) an employee would be compensated for any unused
vacation days and any compensatory time accumulated but nothing for unused sick days.

b) In cases of prolonged illness, an employee would be paid up to the number of sick days
accumulated.

¢) Upon retirement, an employee (except for police and fire) would be paid for one-halfol s
accumulated sick days, limited to $8,500.00, plus payment, in full, for unused vacation
days and compensatory time.
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - TREASURER

A4
Ref. Reqular Fund Federal and State Grant Fund
Balance December 31, 2014 A $ 8,273,561.16 $
Increased by Receipts:
Nonbudgeted Revenue A-2b $ 893,784.54 $
Cash Held by State of New Jersey A-5 3,575,867.12
Cash Held by State of New Jersey -
Excess School Debt A-5 288,142.48
Petty Cash A-6 3,300.00
Due from State of New Jersey A7 119,929.45
Taxes Receivable A-8 95,744,308.87
Tax Title Liens A-9 2,427,124.69
Sewer User Charges A-11 5,312,018.36
Special Improvement District Liens
Receivable A-12 14,528.99
Revenue Accounts Receivable A-15 7,756,066.41
Interfunds A-16 1,000,598.17
Tax Overpayments A-23 419,465.29
Prepaid Taxes A-24 294,411.64
Sewer Rent Overpayments A-25 12,908.58
Special Improvement District
Overpayments A-26 3,372.16
Interfunds A-27 2,283,409.72
Tax Anticipation Note A-30 7,500,000.00
Grants Receivable A-32 1,848,577.97
Local Match A-33 27,542.00
Reserve for Grants - Unappropriated A-34 138,205.04
Tax Penalty Receivable A-36 4,886.95
125,370,713.70 4,297,734.73
133,644,274.86 4,297,734.73
Decreased by Disbursements:
Prior Year Revenue Refund A 80,471.66
Budget Appropriations A-3 86,974,451.90
Petty Cash A6 1,500.00
Interfunds A-16 360.37
Appropriation Reserves A-19 1,811,610.31
Accounts Payable A-20 73,375.00
Due to Special Improvement District A-22 325,248.21
Tax Overpayments A-23 675,505.97
Interfunds A-27 523,176.30
County Taxes A-28 11,234,581.49
Local District School Taxes A-29 17,459,529.00
Tax Anticipation Note A-30 7,500,000.00
Grants Appropriated A-33 3,774,558.43
Codification of Ordinances A-35 8,856.00
176,145,489.91 4,297,734.73

Balance December 31, 2015 A $ 7498,784.95 $ -




TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

CAS'"'[ELD BY STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ref.
Balance December 31, 2014 A $ 5,647,568.04

Increased by:

Anticipated State Aid Revenue A-15 11,641 1Ra NN
’ 17,288,151.u4

Decreased by:

Current Appropriations A-3 $7,978,438.50
Cash Receipts A4 3,575,867.12
Cash Receipts Excess School Debt A4 288,142.48

11,842,448.10

Balance December 31, 2015 A $ 5,446,288.94




Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:
Cash Disbursements

Decreased by:
Cash Receipts

Balance December 31, 2015

Analysis of Balance
Police

Municipal Court
Tax Collector

Free Public Library

TOWNSHIP OF [RVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

CHANGE AND PETTY CASH FUNDS

Petty Cash
Ref. Funds
A $1,800.00
A-4 1,500.00
3,300.00
A-4 3,300.00
A $ -

Change
Funds

$478.00

478.00

$478.00

Total

$2,278.00

1,500.00

3,778.00

3,300.00

$ 478.00

$ 20.00
100.00
350.00

8.00

$ 478.00
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Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:
Sewer Charges
Transferred from Sewer Rents
Receivable
Interest and Costs on Tax Sale
of December 21, 2015

Decreased by:
Collections
Cancelled
Tax Overpayments Applied
Sewer Rents Overpayments Applied
Transferred to Sewer Liens
Receivable

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

SEWER USER CHARGES RECEIVABLE

A-11
Sewer Sewer
Ref. Total Rents Liens
A $1,322,348.33 $ 210,612.24 $1,111,736
Reserve 5,532,970.41 5,632,970.41
A-11 326,675.54 326,675.54
Reserve 61,421.64 . 61,421.64
(,243,415.92 5,140,002.65 1,499,833.27
A-2.4 5,312,018.36 5,015,098.60 296,919.76
Reserve 1,941.86 1,941.86
A-2,23 288.22 288.22
A-2,25 15,399.35 15,399.35
A-11 78 TR R4 326,675.54
5,000,320.00 5,357,461.71 208,86 °°_
A $1,587,092.59 $ 386,120.94 $1,200,971.65
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

APPROPRIATION RESERVES

Balance
Dec. 31, 2014

APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS" Encumbered Unencumbered
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND FINANCE
Division of Revenue - Tax Collection:

Other Expenses $ 1,182.03 $ 51,877.75
Division of Licenses:

Other Expenses : 2,700.00 251.00
Division of Central Purchasing:

Other Expenses 863.00 8.89
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Division of Engineering:

Other Expenses 68,562.55 25,704.35
Land Rental, Refuse Dumping:

Other Expenses 84,579.79 143,327.67
Division of Streets and Sewers:

Other Expenses 2,024.70 1,907.07
Snow Removal:

Other Expenses 32,425.23 7,198.61
Division of Motorized Equipment:

Salaries and Wages 18.18

Other Expenses . 21,193.98 9,224.34
Division of Public Property:

Salaries and Wages:

Public Buildings 24,228.49 19,544.52
Shade Trees 0.90 2,262.46

Other Expenses:
Public Buildings
Shade Trees

Balance
After

Transfers

53,059.78

2,951.00

871.89

94,266.90
227,907.46
3,931.77
39,623.84
18.18

30,418.32

43,773.01
2,263.36

Expended i
Cash Accourns Balance
Disbursed Payable Lapsed
53,059.78 $ $
2,711.98 239.02
863.00 8.89
243,590.37 32,766.82
259,651.28 150.01
3,811.32 120.45
19,381.31 20,242.53
18.18
30,188.42 106.50 i 123.40
43,773.01
2,263.36
29,302.57
1,849.48

A-19
Sheet #3

Over-
expended

182,090.29

31,893.83

29,302.57
1,849.48






172

APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN "CAPS"

MUNICIPAL COURT
Public Defender (P.L.1997, c. 256):
Other Expenses

UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Construction Code Official:
Other Expenses

UNCLASSIFIED
Electricity, Gas
Telephone

Water

Fire Hydrant

Fuel Oil and Gasoline
Street Lighting

STATUTORY EXPENDITURES

State Unemployment Insurance Fund
Public Employees' Retirement System
Social Security System (OASI)

JUDGMENTS

OTHER OPERATIONS
911 Dispatch Services
Maintenance of Free Public Library

Reference

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

CURRENT FUND

APPROPRIATION RESERVES

A-19
Sheet #5
Balance Balance Expended
Dec. 31, 2014 _ After Cash Accounts Balance Over-
Encumbered Unencthiwcied Transfers Disbursed Payable Lapsed expended
$ 1,500.00 $ 1,678.18 ' $ 3,178.18 $ 3,150.00 $ $ 28.18 3
4,091.03 4,091.03 4,035.29 55.74
209,836.85 209,836.85 201,470.35 8,366.50
7,137.02 2,651.17 9,788.19 9,771.46 16.73
366.46 637.86 1,004.32 956.86 47.46
109,144.40 109,144.40 109,144.40
36,642.79 36,642.79 23,998.40 12,644.39
210,969.85 210,969.85 210,969.85
2,969.94 2,969.94 2,969.94
38.72 334.52 373.24 373.24
44,645.00 44,645.00 44,645.00
3,331.71 3,331.71 3,331.71
67,166.82 67,166.82 67,166.82
1,117.72 1,117.72 1,117.72 _
$ 1,067,316.94 $ 631,752.80 $ 1,699,069.74 $ 1,811,610.31 $ 107,39R133 $ 211,375.72 $ 431,314.62
A A A-20 -
























Balance December 31, 2014
Increased by:

Cash Receipts
Decreased by:

Payments

Balance December 31, 2015

Balance December 31, 2014

Balance amber 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE

Ref.

A4

A4

TAX ABATEMENTS OVERPAYMENTS

P
(S0 ]
o

$ 7,500,000.00

7,500,000.00

15,000,000.00

7,500,000.00

Ref.

$ 7,500 "0 nn

A-31
$ 5,076.15
$ 5,076.15
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Aggressive Driving Enforcement
Basebalt Tomorrow Fund
Children's Summer Food Service Program
Children's Summer Food Service Program
Clean Communities
COPS MORE Program
COPS Hiring Recovery Program - 2011
COPS Hiring Recovery Program
COPS Technology Grant - 2010
Essex County:
Open Space
Community Service Block Grant - 2014
Community Service Block Grant
SSH Block Grant
SSH Block Grant Homeless
SSH Block Grant 2014/2015
FEMA Emergency Food and Shelter
FEMA Firefighters Assistance
FEMA Firefighters Assistance Equipment
Gateway Enhancement
GREAT:
Fiscal Year 2004
Fiscal Year 2005
Green Acres Chancellor and Green Playground
Improvements
Housing Opportunities for People with AIDS
HUD - Transitional Housing
Hurricane Sandy Temporary Worker
Hurricane Sandy Temporary Worker (2013/2014)
Irvington Weed and Seed
Irvington Youth Violent Prevention Initiative
Office of Juvenile Justice Delinquent Prevention
Newark - JAG Police Grant
Local Disaster Preparedness
Milton Eisenhower Foundation - Youth Safe Haven
Essex County:
Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
Neighborhood Preservation
New Jersey American Water Tree Grant

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection:

Forestry Grant
Green Communities Grant
New Jersey Health Officers' Association:
2011 Mass Vaccination Exercise Grant
Mass Vaccination Mini-Grant
ACCHO
Shaping Grant
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority:
38th Street (FY 2004)
Clinton Avenue (FY 2000)
Columbia Avenue (FY 2002)
Eastern Parkway (FY 2007)
Grove Street (FY 2000)
Smith Street (FY 2001)
Nye Avenue (CY 2013)

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

GRANT FUND

GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Balance
Dec. 31,2014

$ 7,500.00
49,624.47
40,403.11

8,563.00
1,780,899.21

630.78

270,394.56

23,022.83

12,500.00
87.00

29,011.24

13,562.00
13,504.00

24,281.97

18,084.00
34,989.06
507.72
297,000.00
110,087.00
109,579.68

200,000.00
9,025.00

12,636.50

608.56

20,000.00
3,000.00

12,500.00
622.00

65,000.00
300,000.00
268,000.00

89,738.00

26,000.00

49,911.89
297,900.00

Realized
in 2015

255,524.13

73,000.28

1,000,000.00

172,753.00
62,037.98

110,000.00
110,000.00

157,878.00

354,050.98

83,801.40

84,000.00

9,000.00

17,904.00
22,000.00

$

Collections
7,500.00
121,421.28
73,000.28

667,608.00

150,000.00
95,737.48
36,980.60

77.267.95
110,000.00

157,878.00

167,140.58

15,734.44

51,145.16

42,565.46

9,000.00

12,000.00

10,000.00

A-32
Sheet #1

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$
49,624.47
40,403.11
134,102.85

8,563.00
1,113,291.21
1,000,000.00

630.78

120,394.56
77,016.52
25,057.38
23,022.83
32,732.05

12,500.00
87.00

29,011.24

13,562.00
13,504.00

24,281.97
186,910.40
18,084.00
19,254.62
507.72
297,000.00
110,087.00
58,434.52
83,801.40
200,000.00
9,025.00

12,636.50
41,434.54
608.56

20,000.00
3,000.00

500.00
622.00
17,904.00
12,000.00

65,000.00
300,000.00
268,000.00

89,738.00

26,000.00

49,911.89
297,900.00
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Balance December 31, 2014

Decreased by:
Payments

Balance December 31, 2015

Increased by:
Charges

Decreased by:
Collections

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
CURRENT FUND

RESERVE FOR CODIFICATION OF ORDINANCES

TAX PENALTY RECEIVABLE

Ref.

A-2b4

$22,140.00

__ 8.856.00

$13,284.00

$27,237.64

© 4,886.95

$22,350.69
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Balance December 31, 2014
Increased by:

Grant Awards
Decreased by:

Collections

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP M° 'RVINGTON

TRUS | FUND

FEDERAL GRANT AWARDS RECEIVABLE

Ref.

B-17

B-1

B2
Community HOME

Development Investment

Total Block Grant Partnership

$ 1,666,787.94 $ 924,566.93 $ 742,221.01
1,005,715.00 917,961.00 87,754.00
2,672,502.94 1,842,527.93 -829,975.01
405,078.34 154,084.04 250,994.30

$ 1,688,443.89 $ 578,980.71

$ 2,267,424 50
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Balance December 31, 2014
Increased by:

Payroll Deductions
Decreased by:

Payments

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
TRUST FUND

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE

$

|

673,098.81

19,633,093.70

20,306,192.51

19,943,734.46

$

362,458.056
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

TRUST FUND

RESERVE FOR ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES

Ref.
Balance December i 2014 B
Increased by:
Collections:
Dog License Fees
Cat License Fees
B-1
Decreased by:
Disbursements B-1
Balance December 31, 2015 B

Lic seRe

D

Year

2015
2014 Unknown

Maximum Fund Balance

$ 1,955.40

42.00

os]
LN
w

$6,617.20

8,614.60

$ 1,955.40

1,997.40

284.00

$ 8,330.60

$ 1,955.40
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Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:
Collections

Decreased by:
Insurance Claims

Balance December 31, 2015

Ref.

B-1

B-1

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

TRUST FUND

RESERVE FOR INSURANCE EXPENDITURES

Total

$ 1,220,368.65

15,645,406.95

16,865,775.60

15,494,479.15

$ 1,371,296.45

$

Health
Benefits

397,746.03

13,457,109.82

3

General
Liabilit

362,359.66

1,694,000.00

13,854,855.85

13,067,239.72

2,056,359.66

1,860,105.19

vy}
L
o

Workers'
Compensation

$ 460,262.96

494,297.13

3

787,616.13

3

196,254.47

954,560.09

567,124 74

$ 387,425.85































Ordinance
Number

MC-3124
MC-3142
MC-3196
MC-3208
MC-3349
MC-3354,3374,3376,
3386,3398
MC-3401
MC-3403
MC-3411
MC-3415
MC-3439
MC-3440
MC-3441
MC-3450

MC-3463
MC-3478
MC-3479
MC-3481
MC-3489
MC-3501
MC-3505
MC-3506
MC-3515
MC-3522

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION - UNFUNDED

Improvement Description

Joint Sewer Capital Assessment
Various Capital Improvements
Joint Sewer Capital Assessment
Demolition of Unsafe Buildings
Various Capital improvements
Various Capital Improvements

Various Redevelopment Plan Activities

Joint Sewer Capital Assessment

Replacement of 911 Telephone System

Tax Levy Appeals

Emergency Operations Center - Fire

Fire Pumper

Fire Truck Simulator

Communication Radio System and
Equipment

Redevelopment Activities

Demolition of Unsafe Buildings

Revaluation of Real Property

Refunding Bonds

Refunding Bonds

Various Redevelopment Activities

Various Capital Improvements

Tax Appeals

Joint Sewer Capital Assessment

Various Capital improvements

I

Bond Anticipation Notes
Less: Cash on Hand to Pay Notes:
Various Ordinance

Improvement Authorizations Unfunded
Less: Unexpended Proceeds of Bond

Anticipated Notes Issued -
Various Ordinances

C7
Analysis of Balance
Bond Unexpended
Balance Anticipation Improvement
Dec. 31, 2015 Expenditures Notes Authorizations
$ 237.95 $ 237.95 $ $
494.70 494.70
38,165.00 38,165.00
25,067.00 25,067.00
103,473.00 103,473.00
160.00 160.00
150,000.00 144,418.20 5,581.80
853,796.00 853,796.00
111,000.00 110,730.11 269.89
176,000.00 176,000.00
444,569.18 444,569.18
64,342.00 64,342.00
26,778.00 26,778.00
617,500.00 473,551.05 143,948.95
150,000.00 150,000.00
923,240.00 828,945.00 94,295.00
760,000.00 760,000.00
385,000.00 385,000.00
6,550,000.00 2,860,911.05 3,689,088.95
150,000.00 684.29 149,315.71
508,189.00 508,189.00
1,953,500.00 1,949,200.00 4,300.00
536,542.00 536,542.00
2,788,800.00 2,788,800.00
$17,316,853.83 $4,586,677.35 $6,867,878.18 $5,862,298.30
[ Cc3 Below Below
Ref.
C-10 $8,136,167.00
C-3 1,268,288.82
Above $6,867,878.18
C-8 $7,817,483.08
C-3 1,955,184.78
Above $5,862,298.30
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Tax Appeals

Emergency Operations
Center - Fire

Fire Pumper

Fire Truck Simulator

Revaluation of Real Property

Redevelopment Activities

Various Capital Improvements

Tax Appeals

Various Capital Improvements

LiL

TJOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES

Date of
Ordinance Original Date of Date of Interest Balance
Number Issue Issue Maturity Rate Dec. 31, 2014
3415 06-22-11 06-20-14 06-19-15 2125 % $ 352,000.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3439 06-22-11 06-20-14 06-19-15 2125 962,179.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3440 06-22-11 06-20-14 06-19-15 2,125 703,421.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3441 06-22-11 06-20-14 06-19-15 2125 210,289.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25 .
3479 06-20-14 06-20-14 06-19-15 2.125 760,000.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3510 06-20-14 06-20-14 06-19-15 2.375 150,000.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3505 06-20-14 06-20-14 06-19-15 2125 508,189.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3506 06-20-14 06-20-14 06-19-15 2125 2,436,500.00
06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25
3522 06-19-15 06-19-15 06-17-16 3.25

Increase

176,000.00

936,858.00

664,342.00

202,778.00

760,000.00

150,000.00

508,189.00

1,949,200.00

2,788,800.00

Decrease

$ 352,000.00

962,179.00

703,421.00

210,289.00

760,000.00

150,000.00

508,189.00

2,436,500.00

$ 6,082,578.00

$ 8,136,167.00

$ 6,082,578.00

9]
N
o

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$

176,000.00

936,858.00

664,342.00

202,778.00

760,000.00

150,000.00

508,189.00

1,949,200.00

_ »793,800.00

$ 8,136,167.00

Reference

Cash
Paid by Budget Appropriation

¢

Ref.

C-2

Above

Below

$ 8,136,167.00

Below

$ 5,351,667.00
730,911.00

$ 6,082,578.00

c



























9cl

Purpose
Fund Share

Fund Share

Date of
Issue

03/10/10

08/01/15

Original
Issue

$ 381,204.00

963,458.00

N.J. ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST LOAN PAYABLE

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

Maturities of Loans

QOutstanding
Maa B4 NNALD
% ninvlnt
02/01/2016 $ 7,059.33
08/01/2016 14,118.66
02/01/2017 7,059.33
08/01/2017 14,118.66
02/01/2018 7,059.33
08/01/2018 14,118.66
02/01/2019 7,059.33
08/01/2019 14,118.66
02/01/2020 7,059.33
08/01/2020 14,118.66
02/01/2021 7,059.33
08/01/2021 14,118.66
02/01/2022 7,059.33
08/01/2022 14,118.66
02/01/2023 7,059.33
08/01/2023 14,118.66
02/01/2024 7,059.33
08/01/2024 14,118.66
02/01/2025 7,059.33
08/01/2025 14,118.66
02/01/2026 7,059.33
08/01/2026 14,118.66
02/01/2027 7,059.33
08/01/2027 14,118.66
02/01/2028 7,059.33
08/01/2028 14,118.66
02/01/2029 7,059.33
08/01/2029 14,118.84
02/01/2016 16,329.79
08/01/2016 32,659.59
02/01/2017 16,329.79
08/01/2017 32,659.59
02/01/2018 16,329.79
08/01/2018 32,659.59
02/01/2019 16,329.79
08/01/2019 32,659.59
02/01/2020 16,329.79
08/01/2020 32,659.59
02/01/2021 16,329.79
08/01/2021 32,659.59

Interest Balance
Rate Dec. 31, 2014
* $ 317,670.03

* 0+ A % * ¥ ¥ * * * = *

$

Increase

Decrease

$ 21,177.99

C-12
Sheet #4

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$ 296,492.04



























Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township’s financial statements - regulatory
basis are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct d material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards. We noted certain matters, however, that we have reported
and described in Part Il of the accompanying “Report on Examination of Accounts”.

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and comnliance and

the result of that testing, based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance and New Jersey O 's Circular
15-08. Accordin ', this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Nl A

SAMUEL KI{EAN AND COJJPA
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTA

P i

SEPH J. FACCONE, RMA, PA

Newark, New Jersey
March 31, 2017
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Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program

In our opinion, the Township of Irvington complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major deral and
state programs for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Township of Irvington is responsible for establishing and maintaining effertive internal
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In ning and
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Township's internal control over compli e with the
types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal and state program to
determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on compliance for each major federal and state program and to test and report on internal control over
compliance in accordance with Uniform Guidance and New Jersey Circular OMB 15-08, bt for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Ac gly, we
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Irvington's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a ficiency, or
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be  wented, or
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal and state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weak sses may
exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal controls and compliance
and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance and New Jersey Circular
OMB 15-08. Accordingly, this communication is | " suitable for any other purpose.
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Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards Required by Uniform Guidance and
New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08

We have audited the financial statements - regulatory basis of the Township of Irvington as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2015, and have issued our report thereon dated March 31, 2017, which contained an
unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose  forming an
opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal and
state awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Uniform Guidance and New
Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08 and is not a required part of the financial statements - regulatory basis. Such
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards is fairly stated in all material respects in

relation to the financial statements as a whole

SAMUEL KLEIN AND COMPA
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

7
7 Sl 2R
OSEPH J. FACCONE, RMA, PA

Newark, New Jersey
March 31, 2017
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
COUNTY OF ESSEX

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Federal State
Funding Catalog Account Program
Department Program Number Number Amount
Housing and Urban Development: Community Development Block
Grant:
Year 2015 14,218 $- 917,961.00
Year 2014 14.218 ’ 931,286.00
Year 2013 14,218 891,563.00
HOME Investment Partnership
Program:
Year 2015 14.239 87,754.00
Year 2014 14,239 126,072.00
Year 2012 14,239 325,281.00
Transition Year 2011 14,239 - 618,586.00
Transitional Housing:
Year 2014 N/A 388,839.00
Year 2013 N/A 388,839.00
Pass-Through City of Newark: Housing Opportunities for People
with Aids: .
Year 2015 14.241 354,050.98
Pass-Through County of Essex: Community Service Block Gi
Year 2015 93.569 62,037.98
Year 2014 93.569 172,753.00

County Community SSH Block Grant;
Year 2015 . 93.000 110,000.00

County Community Services for the
Homeless (SSH) 110,000.00

6el

Funds

Received

154,084.04

250,994.30

167,140.58

36,980.60
95,737.48

110,000.00

77,267.95

SCHEDULE A
Sheet #1
Expenditures
2015
Year Total
$
522,345.89 819,565.92
891,563.00
278,787.55 518,945.01
102,760.83 283,337.71
388,839.00
354,050.98 354,050.98
61,425.75 61,425.75
172,753.00 172,753.00
68,725.05 68,725.05
60,290.83 60,290.83









TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
AND STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR™ E YEAR 2015

1. GENERAL

The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance presents
the activity of all federal and state programs of the Township of Irvington, County of Essex, New Jersey. All
federal and state financial assistance received directly from federal and state agencies as well as federal and
state financial assistance, passed-through other government agencies, is included on the Schedules of
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance.

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are
presented on the prescribed basis of accounting, modified accrual basis with certain exceptions, prescribed
by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, that
demonstrates compliance with the budget laws of New Jersey, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting,
other than generally accepted accounting principles. The basis of accounting, with exception, is described in
Note 1 to the Township’s regulatory basis financial statements.

3. RELATIONSH TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedule agree with amounts reported in the Township’s financial
statements. These amounts are reported in either the Current Fund, General Capital Fund or Trust Fund.
Matching contributions expended by the Township in accordance with terms of the various grants are not
reported in the accompanying schedule.
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

SCHEDULE OF | IDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR 2015
(Continued)

Section | - Summary of Auditor’s Results (Continued)
State Awards

Internal Control over major state programs:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes _ v
Control deficiency(ies) identified? Yes Y ne
Repc d
Significant deficiency(ies) identified not considered
to be material weaknesses? Yes y ne
Reported
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major programs: Unmodified
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to
be reported in accordance with N.J. OMB Circular
15-08 listed in Section 11l of the Schedule? ¥ Yes No
Identification of major state programs:
Account Number(s) Name of State Program or Cluster
Unknown Summer Food Program
Unknown CLPP Grants
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A
and Type B Programs 750 0
Auditee Qualified as low-risk auditee Yes ¥ No
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TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR 2015
(Continued)

Section Il - Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance - Findings and Questioned Co:

NONE
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ROSTER OF OFFICIALS AND CERTAIN EMPLOYEES

AND REPORT ON SURETY BONDS

FORTI YEAR 2015

The following officials were in office during the period under review:

Amount
Name Title of Bond
Anthony Tony Vauss Mayor
Charnette Frederic President
Andrea McElroy Council Member
Renee C. Burgess Council Member and 1* Vice President
Sandra Jones Council Member and 2™ Vice President
Paul Inman Council Member
David Lyons Council Member
Vernal C. Cox, Sr. Council Member
October Hudley Council Member
Musa A. Malik Business Administrator
Harold E. Wiener Township Clerk
Faheem Ra'Oof Director of Revenue and Finance 25,000.00
Beverly Baytops Tax Collector, Tax Searcher and Supervisor of
Sewer Fee Collections 220,000.00

Anthony Atwell

Ramon Rivera

Chief Judge

Township Attorney

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Public Employee Dishonesty - Per Employee is
$250,000.00.
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The Governing Body on January 1, 1981 adopted the following resolution authorizing interest to be charged
on delinquent taxes.

"WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New Jersey has amended the Revised Stat s
of New Jersey so that municipalities may increase the interest rate of delinquent taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Irvington may establish the interest rate for delinquent taxes
paid; and

WHEREAS, by extending the eight percent tax delinquency rate to the first $1,500.00 1 er
than to the first $1,000.00 the Township of Irvington recognizes the depressed state of the
econol  and in recognition of the necessity of the Township of Irvington in assisting the
small property owner in maintaining his tax payments; and

WHEREAS, in this time of high interest rates the Township of Irvington finds it necessary to
discourage the borrowing of tax money from e Township of Irvington at less than market
rate by the failure of a large property owner to pay on a timely basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF 1E
TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON that, effective as of the date listed in this Resolution, the
interest rate for delinquent taxes shall be 8% on the first $1,500.00 taxes delinquent more
than ten calendar days following the date upon which the same became payable and 18%
per annum on any amount in excess of $1,500.00 taxes delinquent more than ten calendar
days following the date upon which the same became payable and 18% per annum on any
amount in excess of $1,500.00 to be calculated from the date the tax was payable un he
date of the actual payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Resolution shall become effective as of January 1,
1981." '

On June 10, 1991 the Governing Body also adopted the following resolution:

"WHEREAS, Governor Florio has recently signed into law Bills that change the amount of
interest rate or penalties capable of being charged on account of delinquent taxes and sewer
as well as the amount required to redeem Tax Sale Cettificates; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to N.J.S.A. 54:4-67 the Governing Body may, at its discre n,
establish an additional penalty of 6% of the delinquency in excess of $10,000.00 and said
delinquency is now to be calculated on the sum of all taxes and sewer from year to year and
not on an individual year basis; and

WHEREAS, said amendment to N.J.S.A. 54:5-61, a municipality holding a Tax Sale
Certificate may charge a 2% penalty on the amount due over $200.00 up to $5,000.00, 4%
up to $10,000.00 and 6% in excess of $10,000.00. These penalties are effective as of March
29, 1991, and are respectively applicable to all Tax Sale Certificates presently held by the
Township as well as those which may be subsequently required by the Township as a result
of future Tax Sales;

NOW, THFREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE
TOWNSH OF IRVINGTON that the Tax Collector is hereby directed to implement the
aforesaid penalties per the amendments to N.J.S.A. 54:4-67 and N.J.S.A. 54:5-61."

Our review of the records of the Tax Collector indicated that interest for taxes was generally cc :cted in
accordance with e provisions of the foregoing resolutions. )
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Collection of Interest on Delinquent Sewer Charges

The Governing Body on December 13, 1977 adopted Ordinance Number MC 2517 establishir :he liability
per payment of sewer charges and the interest thereon. This ordinance was subsequently @inended on
August 14, 1979 by Ordinance Number MC 2575 to read as follows:

“BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the Township of Irvington:

Section 1. All charges established and provided for herein shall be assessed ag: st
the owners of the property from which said sewage or waste water emanates,
respectively, and shall be collected annually by the Township of Irvington, New Jersey,
and shall be paid by the user on or before August 15.

Section 2. Such charges shall draw the same interest from the time they become due
as taxes upon real estate in the municipality and shall be a lien upon the premises
paid, and the municipality shall have the same remedies for the collection thereof,
interest, costs and penaities as it has by law for the collection of taxes upon reaf estate.

Section 3. All sums collected under the terms of this Article shall be applied by 32
Township of Irvington, New Jersey, for reimbursement of such sums advanced by it to
the Joint Meeting as the result of estimates made and assessments levied by said Ji
Meeting for the cost of operation and maintenance of the joint trunk sewer and
treatment works, including appurtenances, as set forth in S1671-8 hereof.”

Our review of the records of the Tax Collector indicated that interest on delinquent sewer bills was generally
collected in accordance with the provisions of the foregoing ordinance.

Tax Title Liens
A tax sale was conducted on December 21, 2015 for the Year 2015.
The tax sale was not complete.

The following comparison is made of the number of Tax Title Liens Receivable for the follov 3 periods
ended:

Number
Year of Liens
2015 1,249
2014 1,222
2013 1,147

Recourse to all means provided by the statutes should be taken to realize or eliminate tax title  ns through
collection or foreclosure in order to return such property to a tax paying basis.

Tax Collector

During 2015, the Tax Office did not accurately maintain a cash receipts book and/or prepare nthly cash
reports. In addition, a list of uncollectible taxes and a yearly collection report was not prepared and presented
to the Municipal Council, as required by R.S. 54:4-91 and 91-1.

Overpayments for taxes that have been refunded by the Department of Finance were not posted on the
records maintained by the Tax Office in a timely manner. In addition, there were numerous instances where
the Tax Office did not record all State Tax Court Judgments. We found that various monthly reports were
prepared from the records maintained by the Tax Office, whereby the ending balance of one month was not
the beginning balance of the subsequent month.
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It is recommended:

That General Ledgers be properly maintained for all funds and reconciled monthly to detailed
subsidiary ledgers.

That consideration be given to documenting all procedures in the Finance Office to enh :e the
operations.

Due to State of New Jersey

Amounts Due to the State of New Jersey for Building Construction, Marriage and Burial Fees, as detailed on
Exhibit B-8 herein, have remained unpaid for several years.

It is recommended that certain amounts Due to the State of New Jersey be reviewed for propriety and
appropriate action taken as to payment or cancellation.

Other Deposits

Premium on tax sale and lien redemptions, reflected on Exhibit B-8 herein, does not have detailed supporting
documentation.

is recommended that a detailed list for premium on tax sale and lien redemptions be maintained.

Outside Employment of Off-Duty Police Officers

Our review of the records for the Outside Employment of Off-Duty Police Officers noted the following
comments:

= Records for Off-Duty Police Officers are maintained by the Irvington Police Department.
= Administrative fees are not identified for transfer to the Township.
= Township officials do not record amounts billed by the Police Department.

« Collections received by the Police Department and transferred to the Township are not reconciled
to the corresponding payroll expenditures.

It is recommended:

That Off-Duty Police Administrative Fees be identified and transferred to the Township on a regular
basis.

That collections for Off-Duty Police Fees be reconciled to corresponding payroll expenditures.

Escrow Deposits

A list of escrow deposits was not available for audit.

It is recommended that the detailed listing supporting the escrow deposits be available for audit.
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Animal Control Trust Fund

Our examination of Animal Control records indicated the following deficiencies:
A cash receipts book was not maintained for funds collected.

New Jersey State Dog Registration Fees are payable thirty (30) days after collection. Reports filed by
the License Bureau were not submitted for 2015.

Turnover of revenue collections in the Animal Control were not in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
40A:5-15 “Deposits of Funds Paid to the Local Unit.”

It is recommended:

That a cash receipts book be maintained for animal control fees.

That the monthly State Dog Report be prepared by the License Bureau.
-t ~-st Fund

Administrative costs incurred by the Community Development Block Grant and HUD Home Grant Programs
have not been drawn down by the Township since April 8, 2014 to December 31, 2015. .

A review by HUD officials of certain projects resulted in disallowed costs for six (6) projects. As a result, a
receivable in the amount of $467,612.03 has been established for the disallowed costs.

It is recommended:
That the Township draw down all eligible administrative costs.
That the Township review the projects for proper disposition.
Interfunds
The balance sheets of the various funds as of December 31, 2015 reflect Interfunds Receivable and Payable.
Subsequent to year-end, efforts should be undertaken to review and liquidate the interfunds that have
occurred.
The Vcause of these interfunds relate to interest earned but not remitted to the correspoi 1g fund,
disbursements made by one fund on behalf of another fund, misposting of cash receipts and lack of
transferring budget revenue and/or appropriations from one fund to another.
In the case of the Current Fund, the effect of the Interfunds not being liquidated is a charge to operations
(Fund Balance) and a decrease in surplus available. In other funds, the Interfunds do not represent charges
to operations but should be liquidated regardless since each fund’'s cash requirements should stand on their
own.
It is recommended that all Interfunds be liquidated on a current basis.
Grant Fund
General:
A detail of Current Fund grants receivable and appropriations are reflected on Exhibits A-32 and A-
33. As of December 31, 2015, there were grants receivable in the sum of $8,356,169.76, many of
which have been uncollected for several years and unexpended grant appropriations in the sum of

$4,659,906.09. In addition, the detail computer report for Grant Fund was not in agreement with the
audited balances.
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Other Post-Employment Benefits

Local Finance Notice 2007-15 requires local units that provide non-pension benefits to retired employees,
such as health insurance coverage, prescription or other benefits, to disclose the annual payment for currently
retired employees and future cost for those employees in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Those municipalities that are not members of the State Health Benefits Plan or other cost-sharing plans must
obtain an actuarially calculated post-employment benefit on a periodic basis for inclusion in the Notes to the
Financial Statements.

The Township of Irvington maintains private health coverage and provides certain retired employees with
post-employment benefits which require appropriate disclosure in the Notes to the Financial itements in
accordance with regulations promulgated by the Local Finance Board.

Expenditures

In verifying expenditures, test computations were made on claims approved and paid. No atter  vas made
in this connection to establish proof of rendition, character or extent of services, nor quantities, nature,
propriety of prices or receipt of materials, these elements being left necessarily to internal review in
connection with approval of claims.

There were several expenditures not recorded in the appropriation and appropriation reserves budgetary
reports. This resulted in overexpenditures in several budgetary line items.

It is recommended that all expenditures be recorded in the appropriate budgetary reports.

Municipal Court

Comments with respect to the Municipal Court are as follows:
Our test of the payments revealed the following exceptions:
The December 2015 Monthly Management Report was examined and the following items were noted:

All tickets that have been assigned must be issued within six (6) months. The = kets
Assigned Not Issued Report indicated that 67 tickets were not issued within six (6) months.

The Tickets Issued but Not Assigned Report indicated that 111 tickets were issued but not
assigned.

At December 31, 2015, certain year end balances were not in agreement with payments
made in 2016, as detailed in the following schedule:

Balance January 2016 Excess

Agency Dec. 31, 2015 Payment (Deficit)
Municipality $ 161,263.81 $ 160,805.44 $ (458.37)
Restitution 285.00 265.00 (20.00)

The General Account and Bail Account cash books reflected errors.

Several prenumbered duplicate receipt books issued for bail collected by the Department of Police were not
available for review.

A separate Surety Bond was not obtained for Court personnel.
It is recommended:

That Tickets Assigned but Not Issued in excess of six (6) months be reviewed for proper disposition.
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That follow-up procedures be implemented for tickets whether issued or assigned.

That payments made in the subsequent year be reviewed and appropriate adjustments be ade as
required. .

That more care be utilized in the posting of the General Account and the Bail Account cash books.
That all prenumbered duplicate receipts for Police bail be available for audit.
That a separate Surety Bond be obtained for Court personnel.

Corrective Action Plan

In accordance with regulations promulgated by the Single Audit Act and the Division of Local Government
Services, all municipalities are required to prepare and submit to the Division of Local Government Services,
a Corrective Action Plan with regard to audit deficiencies. This plan must be approved by formal resolution of
the Governing Body and submitted within 60 days from the date the audit is received. A Corrective Action
Plan was prepared and submitted for items found in the 2014 Report on Examination of Accounts.

Status of Prior Years® Audit Recommendations

A review was performed on all prior years’' recommendations and corrective action was taken ¢  all with the
exception of those recommendations marked with an asterisk. :

Miscellaneous
In verifying expenditures, test computations were made on claims approved and paid. No attempt was made
in this connection to establish proof of rendition, character or extent of services, nor quan :s, nature,

propriety of prices or receipt of materials, these elements being left necessarily to internal review in
connection with approval of claims.

Revenue and receipts were established and verified as to source and amount only insofar as the local records
permitted.

A statutory report on the operations of the Municipal Court was prepared as part of our examination and
copies were filed, under a separate cover, with the New Jersey Administrative Office of the Courts, Division of
Local Government Services, the Municipal Court and the Township Clerk.

The comments and recommendations appearing in this report were reviewed with the Director of Revenue
and Finance at an exit conference.

One copy of this report is filed with the New Jersey Division of Local Government Services.

A summary or synopsis of this report was prepared for publication and filed with the Township Clerk.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
g (Continued)

General (Coni ued)

That authorized installment tax payment plans be reviewed by the Tax
Department for compliance with approved resolutions.

That special improvement district tax rates be calculated each year based on
approved budget requirements.

That statistical information with respect to the special improvement districts be
filed with the Essex County Board of Taxation.

That the Recreation Department, Fire Department, Police Department, Public
Works Department, Housing Department, Legal Department, Purchasing
Department and Construction Code Official comply with the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.

That prenumbered duplicate receipts be issued for all funds collected by the
Health Department.

That the cash receipts book for the Taxi Unit, Police Department, License
Department, Housing Department and the Construction Code Official be
available for audit.

That marriage license fees be remitted on a timely basis.

That the Office of the Business Administrator make the cash book and
prenumbered duplicate receipts available in order to determine if revenue
collections are in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15 and
reconciliation of the department records to the Department of Revenue and
Finance.

That more care be exercised by the Construction Code Official in the preparation
of Permit Fee Logs, Monthly Reports and Turnover Forms.

That the Construction Code Official issue consecutively numbered permits for all
fees collected.

That the Construction Permit Report and the Transaction Audit Report prepared
by the Construction Code Official be in agreement on a monthly basis.

That the DCA Training Fees collected by the Construction Code Official be
submitted to the State of New Jersey on a timely basis.

That fees charged by the Construction Code Official be in compliance with
fee schedules approved by the Township Council.

That the Finance Department comply with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.
That more care be exercised in recording and classifying expenditures.

That outstanding checks over one year old be reviewed and appropriate action
be taken, including a resolution approved by the Municipal Council.

That more care be exercised in the preparation of Township cash reconciliations.

That cash reconciliations be prepared on a timely basis.
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The foregoing comments and resultant recommendations are not of sufficient materiality whereby they would
affect our ability to express an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole.

We shall be pleased to confer on any questions that might arise with respect to any matters in this report.

We desire to express our appreciation for the assistance and courtesies rendered by the Township officials

and employees during the course of this examination.

Nl fisi

SAMUEL KLE@¥AND COMRANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAN

SEPH J.

FAZCONE, RMA, PA

Newark, New Jersey
March 31, 2017
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